east quarter (\frac{1}{4}) of the southeast quarter (\frac{1}{4}) of section one (1) in township number one hundred and nine (109), range fifteen (15) west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number one hundred and nine (109) in said county of Goodhue, and attach to and made a part of joint school district number fifty (50) in said county of Wabasha.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 149.

AN ACT to create a special school district in Sibley county to be known as number two (2).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That a special school district to be known as number two, and located in Sibley county, and to comprise within its limits for taxation purposes the following real estate lying and being in Sibley county, to-wit: Section thirty-six and section thirty-five, and section twenty-five, east half of section twenty-four, south half of section twenty-six in town one hundred and twelve, range twenty-eight and section twenty-nine and section thirty and section thirty-one and section thirty-two and the west half of section nineteen in town one hundred and twelve, range twenty-seven, and in said changed district therein will be fifty-five children of school age and the districts so changed shall retain in each of them thirty-five children of school age.

Sec. 2. The aforesaid school district shall elect its officers and have the same power and privileges as the common schools in this

State.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1881.

CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from common school district number twenty-two (22), in Rice county, and attach the same to common school district [number] fifteen (15) in said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the east forty-seven acres of the northwest quarter and the west sixty acres of the northeast quarter of section

thirty-two, in township number one hundred and eleven north, of range twenty west, in Rice county, be and the same is hereby detached and set off from school district number twenty-two and added and attached to school district number fifteen of said county.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 151.

AN ACT to authorize the trustees of school district number sixty-one (61) in the county of Washington to condemn land for a school house site.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the trustees of school district number sixtyone in the county of Washington, State of Minnesota, be and they
are hereby authorized and empowered to take and condemn for
the use of said district for the purpose of a site for a school house
such lands as such board of trustees may designate, not exceeding
one acre situated within the limits of said district.

SEC. 2. Such board of trustees shall present to the district court in and for Washington county at any general adjourned or special term thereof a petition signed by the director and clerk of said district, asking for the appointment of three commissioners who shall be disinterested resident freeholders of said county that such application shall be made on not less than ten days notice thereof, to be personally served on each person in possession of or claiming title to or interested in any lands so proposed to be taken.

Sec. 3. The commissioners so appointed by said court shall perform the duties of commissioners appointed under the provisions of title one, chapter thirty-four of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota, and the proceedings by and before said commissioners shall in all respects so far as applicable, be in accordance with the provisions of sections thirteen to twenty-seven of said chapter thirty-four, and their award shall have the force and effect therein prescribed with the same right of appeal to any parties aggrieved by the award of such commissioners.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 4, 1881.